

No. 18-2852

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

VIAMEDIA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION and COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 1:16-cv-05486, The Honorable Amy J. St. Eve, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL

Counsel of Record

RANDY M. STUTZ

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 600-9640

rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 1, 2018

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-2852

Short Caption: Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp. et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFF’S REFUSAL-TO-DEAL CLAIM..... 9

 A. The District Court’s Test for Refusals to Deal Is Too
 Demanding..... 9

 B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges an Unlawful Refusal
 to Deal 13

 C. Theoretical Benefits of Vertical Integration Do Not
 Warrant Dismissal..... 16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUM-
MARY JUDGMENT 19

 A. The District Court’s Standard for Summary Judgment
 Is Too Demanding..... 19

 B. The District Court Improperly Disaggregated Plain-
 tiff’s Claims 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	2, 23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	11, 17, 21, 22
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 359 (1927)	17
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	11, 23
<i>Illinois ex rel. Burris v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991)	12, 13
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>Indiana Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989)	21, 22
<i>Jack Walters & Sons Corp. v. Morton Building, Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	17, 23, 24
<i>McWane, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Mercatus Group, LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	19, 22, 23

<i>MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	19
<i>Mylan Pharms. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 14-2094-ES, 2014 WL 12810322 (D. N.J. 2014)	13
<i>Nelson v. Monroe Reg'l Med. Center</i> , 925 F.2d 1555 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	9, 13
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	12, 14
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	17
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 14
<i>VBR Tours, LLC v. Nat’l R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 14-804, 2015 WL 5693735 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	13
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978).....	11
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2015)	9, 10, 23

Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	11
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Matsushita at Thirty: Has the Pendulum Swing too Far in Favor of Summary Judgment?</i> , 82 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 81 (2018).....	20
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 253 (2003)	9, 10, 15
Fed. Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dep’t of Justice Antitrust Division, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i>	16
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Exclusionary Distribution Strategies By Dominant Firms: Striking A Better Balance</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 3 (2004)	10
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Introductory Note, Symposium, Thirty Years On: The Past Influence and Continued Significance of Matsushita</i> , 82 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1 (2018).....	20
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 1995 <i>Colum. Bus. L. Rev.</i> 1	16
A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusive Dealing Agreements and Other Exclusionary Conduct—Are There Unifying Principles?</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 375 (2006).....	9
M. Laurence Popofksy, <i>Does Leegin Liberate the Law Governing Horizontal Conspiracies From its Vertical Contamination?</i> , 78 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 23 (2012).....	20
John Thorne, <i>A Categorical Rule Limiting Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Verizon v. Trinko</i> , 72 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 289 (2005)	15
John Vickers, <i>Abuse of Market Power</i> , 115 <i>Econ. J.</i> F244 (2005).....	10
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The “No Economic Sense” Test</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 413 (2006).....	9, 10
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	20
Steven C. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 311 (2006).....	10
Steven C. Salop, <i>Refusals to Deal and Price Squeezes by an Unregulated, Vertically Integrated Monopolist</i> , 76 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 709 (2010).....	15, 18
